## **RESOLUTION 2024-30**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, TO APPLY FOR TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP) FUNDS 2025

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Transportation has responsibility for the administration of the Tennessee Department of Transportation-Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) which is designed to assist communities in their efforts to enhance transportation concerns; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, acting by and through its City Commission proposes to apply for TAP funds for the purpose of performing eligible transportation enhancement activities that will benefit the majority of the residents of the City of Mount Pleasant; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant will provide local financial support in conjunction with the TA funds to complete the project, and,

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Pleasant, as a recipient is required to designate and appoint a Financial Officer to perform certain duties in the administration of said grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That Mayor Bill White is hereby authorized to execute and submit an application with appropriate assurances to the State of Tennessee, Department of Transportation, requesting Fiscal Year 2025 TAP funds for the 2025 City of Mount Pleasant Transportation Alternatives Project.
- Section 2. That the City of Mount Pleasant will be responsible for the local cash/match toward the project to be provide in full by the general account; and
- Section 3. That Mayor Bill White be and is hereby designated and appointed as Financial Officer and to perform on behalf of the City of Mount Pleasant, Tennessee, those acts and assume such duties as are consistent with said position.

Section 4. This Resolution shall ta	Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.		
Approved and adopted this	day of	, 2024.	
ATTEST:	V	WILLIAM F. WHITE, JR., MAYOR	
SHIPHRAH COX , RECORDER			
LEGAL FORM APPROVED:			
KORI BLEDSOE JONES, ATTORNEY			